reclassified to finance costs accordingly. There is no restatement required on the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020 and throughout all
comparative interim periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect, except
for the reclassification of cost of sales to finance costs in the condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive income as shown as below:

3. SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF OPERATIONS

The businesses of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical
fluctuations during the financial period ended 30 September 2021.

4. ITEMS OF UNUSUAL NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There was no material item of an unusual nature, size or incidence affecting the assets,
liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial period ended 30 September
2021.

5. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There was no material change in the estimate of amounts reported in prior financial years that
has a material effect to this interim financial report.

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
adoption of

Agenda
Decision

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

For the financial quarter ended 30
September 2020

Cost of sales and operating expenses (3,390,112) 6,015 (3,384,097)

Finance costs (115,415) (6,015) (121,430)

For the financial period ended 30 September
2020

Cost of sales and operating expenses (8,370,669) 21,965  (8,348,704)

Finance costs (338,971) (21,965) (360,936)

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
199001011860 (203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 12

6. ISSUANCE OR REPAYMENT OF DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

Other than as disclosed in Note 21(d) on page 21, there was no issuance or repayment of
debt securities, share buy backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and
resale of treasury shares for the financial period ended 30 September 2021.

7. DIVIDEND PAID

 The shareholders approved a single tier first and final dividend of 2.0 sen per share at the last
Annual General Meeting held on 23 June 2021 in respect of the financial year ended 31
December 2020. The dividend of RM38,664,741 was paid on 23 July 2021.

8. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

 The information on each of the Group’s business segments for the financial period ended 30

September 2021 is as follows:

 Automotive Services Properties

Investment

Holding Group

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue

Total revenue 5,647,504  2,595,062  137,411  22,373  8,402,350

Inter-segment
revenue (21,669) (104,366) -  (22,373) (148,408)

External revenue 5,625,835  2,490,696  137,411  -  8,253,942

Results

Segment (loss)/profit (195,039) 40,290  22,436  25,447  (106,866)

Unallocated
expenses   (70,225)

Interest income on
short-term deposits   23,379

Finance costs   (362,618)

Share of results of
joint ventures (net
of tax) 65,895  - -  -  65,895

Share of results of
associated
companies (net of
tax) 1,891  3,906  - - 5,797

Loss before taxation   (444,638)

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
199001011860 (203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 13

8. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (Continued)

 Automotive Services Properties

Investment

Holding Group

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Results
(Continued)

Taxation   (87,586)

Net loss for the
financial period   (532,224)

Attributable to:

Owners of the
Company   (413,894)

Holders of Perpetual
Sukuk   17,951

Non-controlling
interest   (136,281)

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

There is no revaluation of property, plant and equipment brought forward from the previous